Senate Bill 132

Date published: December 2, 1967

CHAPTER 201, LAWS OF 1967

- AN ACT to amend 59.39 (4), 299.01 (4) (b), 299.21 (5) and 299.25 (8) of the statutes, relating to correcting erroneous references and restoring an inadvertent omission in the statutes resulting from changes made by chapter 560, laws of 1965 and relieving the clerk of circuit court from making entries in his minute book of proceedings in small claims actions
- The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 59.39 (4) of the statutes is amended to read:

59.39 (4) Keep a book called a minute book and, except for actions under ch. 299, write therein a brief statement of all proceedings in open court showing motions and orders during trial, names of witnesses, jurors drawn, the officer sworn to take them in charge, jury verdicts and open-ings and adjournments of court.

SECTION 2. 299.01 (4) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:

299.01 (4) (b) For attachment or garnishment under chs. 266 and 267, except that ss. 266.09 and 267.01 (2) shall not apply to proceedings under this chapter, and s. 267.17 shall apply only to third persons who come within the limitations of s. 299.12 (1) (a) 2 or 3; or

SECTION 3. 299.21 (5) of the statutes is amended to read:

299.21 (5) If a 6-man jury is demanded, in counties having a population of 500,000 or more, the jury shall be drawn from the circuit court jury panel and selected in accordance with the procedure set forth under Title XXV. In all other counties, such juries shall be selected as pro-vided in s. 957.054, except that any party may demand trial by a county-wide jury and that the clerk shall select, by lot, the names of sufficient persons qualified to serve as jurors as will provide to each party entitled to separate peremptory challenges the number of challenges specified in s. 957.054. If, subsequent to the payment of the 6-man jury fee under sub. (3) by a defendant charged with a violation of a county ordinance, no jury is impaneled in the action, the court may order the refund of the jury fee to the defendant.

SECTION 4. 299.25 (8) of the statutes is amended to read: 299.25 (8) A \$12 fee for a 6-man jury if demanded under s. 299.21 (6) (3).

Approved November 6, 1967.